## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, KAMRUP (M), GUWAHATI

Present: **Smti. Indira Barman**, District and Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati

## ORDER Dated: 18.11.2022

This is for the information of all concerned that pursuant to the issuance of Notification NO.GHCMC-01/2021/135 dated 26<sup>th</sup> October, 2022, by the Honble Gauhati High Court Mediation Committee as the undersigned, as well as the following officers, viz,

- 1. Sri Pijush Pratim Bairagi, Ld. Addl. District and Sessions Judge No.2, Kamrup(M);
- 2. Sri Nityananda Talukdar, Ld. Additional district and sessions Judge (FTC) No.3, Kamrup(M);
- 3. Smti. Tripti Ari, Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge (FTC) No. 4, Kamrup(M);
- 4. Sri Nurjamal Haque,Ld. Civil Judge and Asstt. Sessions Judge No.1, Kamrup(M);
- 5. Smti. Achma Rahman, Ld. Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judge No.2, Kamrup(M);
- 6. Smti. Jayashree Bora, Ld.Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judge No.3, Kamrup(M);

will be attending the "1 (one) day Referral Judges Training Programme" for Additional Sessions Judges & Commercial Courts(both Trial & Appellate) for the State of Assam, Nagaland Mizoram and Arunachal Pradesh to be organized by Gauhati High Court Mediation Committee in collaboration with Mediation and Mediation and Conciliation Project Committee (MCPC) at Judicial Academy, Assam on 19.11.2022, Smti. Audri Bhattacharyya, Learned Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge,

POCSO, Kamrup (M), Guwahati will remain in-charge of the court of the undersigned as well as the courts of:-

- 1. Addl. District and Sessions Judge No.2, Kamrup(M);
- Additional district and sessions Judge (FTC) No.3,
   Kamrup(M);
- 3. Additional District and Sessions Judge (FTC) No. 4, Kamrup (M);
- 4. Civil Judge and Assistant. Sessions Judge No.1, Kamrup(M);
- 5. Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judge No.2, Kamrup(M);
- 6. Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judge No.3, Kamrup(M);

during the day of training i.e. on 19.11.2022.

Hence, any urgent matter that may be brought up before the Court of the undersigned as well as the courts mentioned above on 19.11.2022, be put up before the Court of Learned Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, POCSO, Kamrup (M), Guwahati, for disposal.

Inform all the concerned.

Sd/-

(Smt. Indira Barman)
District and Sessions Judge,
Kamrup (M), Guwahati

Memo No: DJK/Esstt./12871 -85

/E, dated 18.11.22

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. Sri Pijush Pratim Bairagi, Ld. Addl. District and Sessions Judge No.2, Kamrup(M);
- 2. Sri Nityananda Talukdar, Ld. Additional district and sessions Judge (FTC) No.3, Kamrup(M);
- 3. Smti. Tripti Ari, Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge (FTC) No. 4, Kamrup(M);
- 4. Smti. Audri Bhattacharyya, Learned Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, POCSO, Kamrup (M),
- 5. Sri Nurjamal Haque, Ld. Civil Judge and Assistant. Sessions Judge No.1, Kamrup(M);
- 6. Smti. Achma Rahman, Ld. Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judge No.2, Kamrup(M);
- 7. Smti. Jayashree Bora, Ld. Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judge No.3, Kamrup(M);
- 8. The Court Manager, office of the undersigned;
- 9. The Systems Officer, office of the undersigned; for uploading of the same at the official website;
- 10. The Head Assistant, Office of the undersigned;
- 11. The Sheristadar, Office of the Learned Additional District And Sessions Judge No. 2, Kamrup (M), Guwahati;
- 12. The Sheristadar, Office of the Learned Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judge No. 1, Kamrup (M), Guwahati;
- 13. The Sheristadar, Office of the Learned Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judge No. 2, Kamrup (M), Guwahati;
- 14. The Sheristadar, Office of the Learned Civil Judge And Assistant Sessions Judge No. 3, Kamrup (M), Guwahati; 18.11.22

15. Office file.

District and Sessions Judge,

Kamrup (M), Guwahati District & Sessions Judge, Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati